Both the R-4 and RC zoning districts allow 
fishing piers, with uses limited to restaurants, bait and tackle shops, and marine accessories, 
as approved by special exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals. Additionally, Section 23-
124 of the Zoning Ordinance requires two thousand five hundred (2,500’) feet of separation 
between existing and proposed fishing piers. 

In addition to the standard zoning districts throughout the city, the coastal protection 
overlay (CPO) district was added to the zoning regulations in 1989 to control erosion, 
preserve and maintain the beach and its environs, safeguard property and promote safety

[...]

 Data collected by Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. on September 29, 2007 indicated nineteen 
(19) out of fifty (50) public parking areas 
exceeded perceived capacity, considered 
anything greater than 85%, at least one time 
during the morning, noontime, or afternoon. 
Two hundred eighty-five (285) spaces, or 
3.62%, were at or near capacity; 

 There were 1,032 total public parking spaces 
available for beach parking; and,  

 Unpublished data suggested that the 19 public 
parking areas were close to capacity during certain times of the day for the entire